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 1.5 minutes at > 1100 W

 3 minutes at 800 – 1100 W

 5 minutes at 600 – 750 W
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
EASY CLEAN MICROWAVE BAG

Instructions for use
1. Clean all parts after use with warm soapy water and 

rinse them with clean water.
2. Add 60 ml (2 ounces) of water to the bag.
3. Place the parts to be steam-cleaned in the bag. Seal 

the bag tightly.
4. Place the bag in the centre of the microwave.
5. Set the microwave to the correct power and time and 

start it:
• 1.5 minutes at > 1100 W
• 3 minutes at 800 – 1100 W
• 5 minutes at 600 – 750 W

6. Open the microwave when it has finished and let the 
bag cool down for at least 2 minutes. 
CAUTION: Bag will be hot. Do not touch the bag.

7. Pick up the bag using the safe grip and remove it from 
the microwave.

8. Hold the bag away from you and carefully pour out 
the remaining water through the steam vent. 
CAUTION: Avoid contact with hot water.

9. Open the bag and remove the steam-cleaned parts. 
CAUTION: Let components cool before touching 
them.

10. The bag can be used up to 20 times. Tick a box after 
each use so you can check how many times are left.

Warnings
• Always add at least 60 ml (2 ounces) of water to the 

bag to avoid damaging the parts.
• Do not overfill the bag.
• Do not place the bag into the microwave on a metal 

rack.
• Do not exceed the stated times for steam cleaning to 

prevent the parts from damage.
• If the microwave does not have a turntable, rotate the 

bag halfway through the cleaning process.
• CAUTION: When removing the bag from the 

 microwave and opening it, hot steam or water 
may escape.

• Only use the bag with items deemed suitable for 
microwaving.

• Do not use the bag in a conventional oven and do not 
grill it.

• WARNING: To avoid danger of suffocation, keep 
the plastic bag away from babies and children.

• To prevent limescale, you can add a drop of citric acid.
• Certain parts may discolour when used. This has no 

effect on their function.
• Follow the instructions for the microwave.

Instructions for use in other languages are available at 
www.ardomedical.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
EASY CLEAN BOLSA PARA MICROONDAS

Uso
1. Limpie inmediatamente todos los objetos tras su uso 

con agua caliente con jabón y aclare con agua limpia.
2. Vierta 60 ml (2 onzas) de agua en la bolsa.
3. Meta en la bolsa los objetos a limpiar por vapor. Cierre 

la bolsa correctamente con el cierre a presión.
4. Coloque la bolsa en el centro del microondas.
5. Configure la potencia y duración adecuadas e inicie el 

proceso:
• 1,5 minutos a más de 1100 W
• 3 minutos a 800-1100 W
• 5 minutos a 600-750 W

6. Abra el microondas al terminar el proceso y deje 
 enfriar la bolsa al menos 2 minutos. 
PRECAUCIÓN: La bolsa estará caliente. No toque 
la bolsa.

7. Tome la bolsa para microondas por la sujeción segura 
y extráigala del microondas.

8. Mantenga la bolsa alejada y vierta con cuidado el agua 
sobrante a través de la salida de vapor. 
PRECAUCIÓN: Evite el contacto con agua caliente.

9. Abra la bolsa y extraiga los objetos limpiados por 
vapor. 
PRECAUCIÓN: para poder tocar los componen-
tes, deje que estos se enfríen después de haber 
hervido.

10. La bolsa se puede usar hasta 20 veces. Para control 
personal, marque una casilla tras cada uso.

Aviso de seguridad
• Llene siempre la bolsa con al menos 60 ml (2 onzas) 

de agua potable; en caso contrario, los objetos 
 pueden verse dañados.

• No llenar demasiado la bolsa.
• No colocar nunca la bolsa sobre la rejilla del microondas.
• No superar la duración indicada de limpieza por vapor; 

en caso contrario, los objetos podrían deformarse.
• Si el microondas no tiene plato giratorio, dé la vuelta a 

la bolsa a la mitad del tiempo.
• PRECAUCIÓN: Al sacar y abrir la bolsa, puede salir 

vapor o agua caliente.
• Usar la bolsa solo con objetos adecuados para 

 microondas.
• No usar la bolsa en un horno convencional o con la 

función grill.
• ADVERTENCIA: para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, 

mantenga la bolsa de plástico fuera del alcance 
de bebés y niños.

• Para evitar cúmulos de cal, se puede añadir una gota 
de ácido cítrico.

• Algunos objetos pueden decolorarse con el uso. Esto 
no influye en la funcionalidad.

• Respetar las instrucciones de uso del microondas.

Instrucciones de uso en otros idiomas están disponibles en 
www.ardomedical.com.


